

**CA 08-10250**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

<b>UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,</b>	)	
	)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	)	DC No. CR 06-035-MCE
	)	Eastern District of California,
v.	)	Sacramento
	)	
<b>ERIC TAYLOR MCDAVID,</b>	)	
	)	
Defendant-Appellant.	)	
_____	)	

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

\_\_\_\_\_

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
Honorable Morrison C. England, Jr., Judge

MARK J. REICHEL  
Attorney At Law  
455 Capitol Mall 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Suite 350  
Sacramento, California 95814  
(916) 498-9258 Fax (916) 441-6553  
Mark@reichellaw.com  
On the web at www.reichellaw.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Issues Presented .....	1
I. Statement of the Case .....	3
A. Statement of Jurisdiction .....	3
B. Course of Proceedings .....	3
C. Bail Status and Projected Release .....	4
II. Statement of Facts .....	5
III. Summary of Argument .....	34
IV. Argument .....	36
A. The District Court’s Written Reply to the Jury that Anna was not a Government Agent was a Fundamental Error that was not Harmless .....	36
B. The Court Committed Reversible Error in its Four Separate Errors When Instructing the Jury in the Area of Entrapment .....	40
C. The Defendant was Entrapped as a Matter of Law .....	48
D. The Evidence is Insufficient for a Jury to Find Each of the Elements of the Offense Proven Beyond a Reasonable Doubt ...	49
E. The Court Committed Reversible Error in not Giving the Required Lesser Included Instruction .....	51

F.	There was an Illegal Constructive Amendment of the Indictment at Trial and/or a Fatal Variance .....	53
G.	The Court Erred in Denying the Defendant’s Pretrial Motions, Raised Again at the Close of the Government’s Case, to (1) Suppress Evidence Seized Through the Warrantless Installation of Video Cameras and Audio Recording Devices in the Defendant’s Home, and (2) to Dismiss the Indictment for Outrageous Government Misconduct .....	56
	1. Warrantless Entry and Search of Defendant’s Residence ....	56
	2. Outrageous Government Conduct .....	59
H.	The Aggregated Errors ' So Infected The Trial With Unfairness That The Resulting Conviction Is A Denial Of Due Process.....	
I.	The Sentence was Illegal and Must be Vacated .....	62
	Conclusion .....	72
	Certificate of Related Cases .....	73
	Certificate of Compliance .....	74

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

	<u>Page</u>
Ex Parte Bain, 121 U.S. 1 (1887) .....	55
Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038 (1973) .....	40
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824 (1967) .....	39
Cunningham v. California, 549 U.S. 270, 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007) .....	68
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	62
Doe v. Glanzer, 232 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	63
Gall v. United States, 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007) .....	63
Jacobson v. United States, 503 U.S. 540 (1992) .....	43
Keeble v. United States, 412 U.S. 205, 93 S. Ct. 1993 (1973) .....	51
McDowell v. Calderon, 130 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	47
Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827 (1999) .....	39
Parle v. Runnels, 387 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	63
Rita v. United States, 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007) .....	71
Rogers v. United States, 422 U.S. 35, 95 S. Ct. 2091 (1975) .....	46
Schmuck v. United States, 489 U.S. 705, 109 S. Ct. 1443 (1989) .....	51
Sorrells v. United States, 287 U.S. 435 (1932) .....	61

Stirone v. United States, 361 U.S. 212, 80 S. Ct. 270 (1960) . . . . . 53, 55

U.S. v. Arnt, 474 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . . 51

U.S. v. Barragan-Devis, 133 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . . 46

U.S. v. DiPentino, 242 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 55

U.S. v. Escobar deBright, 742 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1984) . . . . . 40, 47

U.S. v. Frazin, 780 F.2d 1461 (9th Cir. 1986) . . . . . 46

U.S. v. Gurolla, 333 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . . 58, 61

U.S. v. Hammett, 236 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir.)  
cert. denied, 534 U.S. 866 (2001) . . . . . 56

U.S. v. Hayes, 794 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1986)  
cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1085, 107 S. Ct. 1289 (1987) . . . . . 47

U.S. v. Johnson, 297 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . . 52

U.S. v. Koyomejian, 970 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . . 57

U.S. v. McConney, 728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir.) (en banc)  
cert. denied, 469 U.S. 824, 105 S. Ct. 101 (1984) . . . . . 40

U.S. v. Miller, 715 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1983) . . . . . 53

U.S. v. Naghani, 361 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . . 51

U.S. v. Nerber, 222 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 57, 58

U.S. v. Pang, 362 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . . 56

U.S. v. Pike, 473 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . . 68

U.S. v. Poehlman, 217 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 44, 47, 48

U.S. v. Reese, 2 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1993)  
cert. denied, 114 S. Ct. 928 (1994) ..... 36

U.S. v. Rosales, 516 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 49

U.S. v. Rubio-Villareal, 967 F.2d 294 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 46

U.S. v. Staten, 466 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 68,69

U.S. v. Williams, 547 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 45, 48, 49

U.S. v. Hein, 463 F. Supp. 2d 940 (E.D. Wisc. 2006) ..... 64

Whelchel v. Washington, 232 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 63

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. §371 ..... 14, 51

18 U.S.C. §844 ..... 3, 50, 53, 54

18 U.S.C. §2510 ..... 58

18 U.S.C. §3231 ..... 3

18 U.S.C. §3553(a) ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. §3742 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. §1291 ..... 3

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. Rule Evid. 404( B) ..... 62

Fed. Rule Evid. 402 .....	47
Fed. Rule Evid. 403 .....	62

**CA 08-10250**
